
 
 
 

Mr S Hearse 
Chief Executive 
Torridge District Council 

Riverbank House 
Bideford 

Devon 
EX39 2QG 
 

Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700 

 

 

 

 
Date: 25 October 2022 

 

MEETING OF INTERNAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
COMMITTEE 

On: Wednesday 2 November 2022 At: 10.00 am 

Venue: Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

From the 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in person. The 

Council is also required to follow Government guidance and ensure that all venues used 
are Covid secure and that all appropriate measures are put in place. Members of the public 

will be able to attend the meeting in person if they are registered to speak under public 

participation. Any members of the public who want to view the meeting will be able to watch 
through the Councils YouTube Channel https://tinyurl.com/TorridgeYouTube 

 

 

To: Councillor P Watson (Chair) 
Councillor T Inch (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors: R Boughton, R Clarke, C Cottle-Hunkin, J Gubb, P Hames, 
S Harding and S Langford 

 
Non-elected Members: Mr S Dengate and Mr I Harper 

 
 

Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting 

 

AGENDA 
PART I - (OPEN SESSION) 

  

1.   Apologies For Absence  

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 

 Confirmation of the minutes held on 26th July 2022. 
 

3.   Action List - no outstanding actions  

https://tinyurl.com/TorridgeYouTube


 
 

 

4.   Public Contributions  

 A 15-minute period for public contributions.  (The deadline for registering to speak is 

by 2pm Friday 28 October 2022. To register please email 
dem.services@torridge.gov.uk). 

 

5.   Declaration of Interests  

 Members with interests should refer to the agenda item and describe the nature of 
their interest when the item is considered.  

 

6.   Urgent Matters Brought Forward with the Permission of the Chair  

7.   Agreement of Agenda Items Part I And II  

8.   Grounds Maintenance Update  

 To receive an update from the Operational Services Manager. 

 

9.   QBR 2 (Pages 9 - 37) 

 To receive the report of the Finance Manager & S.151 Officer 

 

10.   Consideration of the Forward Plan (Page 38) 

 To review the Forward Plan. 

 

11.   Exclusion of the Public  

 The Chairman to move:-  
 

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972.  
 

 Meeting Organiser: Dem Services 01237 428768 

 

 Centre for Public Scrutiny – website            http://www.cfps.org.uk/ 

 

 

mailto:dem.services@torridge.gov.uk
http://www.cfps.org.uk/


1 
 

 
 

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

INTERNAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEETING 
 

Caddsdown Business Support Centre, Bideford, EX39 3BE 
 

Tuesday, 26 July 2022 - 10.00 am 

 
PRESENT Councillor P Watson (Chair) 

 
 

 Councillors R Boughton, R Clarke, J Gubb, P Hames, S Harding 

and S Langford 
 

 Mr S Dengate and Mr I Harper 
 

ALSO PRESENT S Hearse - Chief Executive 

 S Dorey - Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring 
Officer) 

 D Heyes - Finance Manager (Section 151 Officer) 
 J Walter - Strategy, Performance & ICT Manager 
 T Vanstone - Senior Electoral & Democratic Services 

Officer 
 K Hewlett - Electoral and Democratic Services Officer 

 
 Councillors C Hodson, N Laws and P Pennington 

 

191.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for the meeting were received from Councillor Inch and Councillor Cottle-
Hunkin. 
 

192.    MINUTES  
 

Chair reviewed the minutes for the 14th June 2022 with members. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Harding, seconded by Councillor Gubb and – 

Resolved: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

(Vote: For 6, Against 0, Abstentions 3) 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

 
 

193.    ACTION LIST  
 

Chair reviewed and updated the action list with members.   
 

The Head of Legal and Governance (& Monitoring Officer) updated members on 
action 177. It was explained that no one was affected by the housing benefit 
backlog due to payments being backdated.  It was also confirmed that significant 

progress had been made -  a reduction from 380 pieces of work outstanding to 210.  
It was proposed by Councillor Hames, seconded by Councillor Clarke and agreed 

that the action be completed.  (Vote: For – unanimous.) 
 

194.    PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS  
 

There were no public contributions. 

 
195.    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 

Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when 
the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion. 

 
196.    URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 

THE CHAIR  
 

There were no urgent matters.  

 
197.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II  

 

There were no Part II items. 
 

198.    QBR 1 - FINANCIAL PAGES ONLY  
 

It was explained that the report would cover financial pages only. 

 
The Section 151 Officer provided a verbal update summarising the report, providing 

the salient points for members. The headline figures were explained for members 
and some context was provided regarding the scale of the issues being face by 
TDC.  

 
Specific mention was made of the housing crisis the Council is facing and the 

impact of inflation.  
 
It was confirmed that in the first 3 months of this financial year the Council had 

already spent more on temporary accommodation than in the whole of each of the 
previous 3 financial years.  

 
The forecasted overspend was highlighted, along with the work taking place to 
address the needs of residents in the district. It was explained this was a statutory 

responsibility for the Council.     
 

Page 4



3 
 

 
 

An update was provided in relation to TDC staffing costs, a pay offer had been sent 
from the Employer to the Unions that day. Members were advised of the additional 

costs as a result of this offer.  
 

Projected spends on utilities and fuel were highlighted for 2022 and 2023, and it 
was explained there was potential for an additional income from temporary deposits 
due to the interest rates rise. 

 
Members were advised of the Transition in Government Funding Reserve and how 

this would be used to meet the 2022-23 deficit. 
 
Following an update on recruitment and retention members reviewed the QBR 

question and answers.  Members were asked for any questions not already raised.  
 

Whilst discussing the question about Council Tax collection rates the team were 
congratulated by members.  
 

When discussing the question from Mr Harper regarding PV units it was asked what 
happened to the electricity produced over weekends when no staff were in the 

offices.  The Section 151 Officer confirmed this was sold back to the National Grid.  
 
Members also queried the income generation possibilities from installing solar 

panels on more TDC buildings.  The Chief Executive explained this would need to 
be considered as part of the PIDs and Capital Programme, however the Capital 

Programme was already overspent so there would be implications to consider.   
 
In relation to Mr Harper’s question on the deficit Mr Harper explained he was happy 

with the answer, whilst recognising the difficult decisions that would need to be 
made in the future. The Chief Executive highlighted the work of the cross-party 

Member Budget working group and explained that a report with the member’s 
recommendations would be heard at Full Council on the 5 th September.   
 

Following a query regarding the payment to RLNI, it was confirmed this was for 
lifeguards at Westward Ho! and was required for the Blue Flag status.  

 
The questions from Steven Dengate were reviewed and there was discussion 
regarding questions on statutory and discretionary spend.   

 
Members asked for clarity regarding the reports going to Full Council on 5 th 

September. It was confirm
[...]
orward. Ensuring the 
Council has the infrastructure to meet this demand, and the security and Cloud 

technology to provide a service.  
 
It was explained that the document was a framework for continuing TDC digital 

transformation, whilst recognising the needs of those who wish to access services 
and contact Council using the more established forms of communication.   

 
There was a discussion around digital exclusion and access to technology, as well 
as the lack of signal in some areas of the district. The need for face to face contact 

was recognised and it was explained this would continue to be a consideration – 
the work of the Customer Service team was highlighted as a solution that is already 

in place.  
 
It was confirmed the next steps would be for a report to go to Community and 

Resources Committee and members were asked for their endorsement. An action 
was agreed to add the forward plan for Community and Resources Committee.  

 

Page 6



5 
 

 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Langford, seconded by Councillor Clarke and - 
Resolved: 

 
To provide member endorsement of the Digital by Default and ICT Strategy from 

Internal Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 

(Vote: For – Unanimous) 
 

201.    TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  
 

The Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) added to the previous 

updates regarding the issue of Temporary Accommodation.    
 

It was explained that the Council is seeing an unprecedented demand in people 
needing temporary accommodation. The role of the Housing Options team was 
explained, along with the complexities of the situation for the Council. 

 
While it was recognised that numbers were high, it was explained the main 

challenge was related to people needing the temporary accommodation for longer.  
This was due to a lack of affordable permanent tenancies in the area, it was also 
explained that people were finding it hard to afford to maintain their tenancies once 

housed. Agencies, like the C
[...]
ls would not be liable. The complexities of the assessment process 
and the management of all the different situations was recognised.    
 

Following further suggestions to lobby regarding funding and budgets the Chief 
Executive confirmed that these issues continue to be raised with the MP but it is 

with the Government and required legislative change. 
 
Members queried the valuations of the properties in the district in terms of Council 

Tax and reflected on the increase in house prices seen within the district in recent 
years. It was confirmed that the valuations used were based on 1993 house prices 

and this hadn’t been reviewed by Government since.  
 
Members reflected on the complicated nature of the situation and recognised the 

huge personal impact for local residents, they offered their support to the team in 
the managing of this. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 11.05 am 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



 
  

REPORT OF Finance Manager and S.151 Officer 

To: Internal Scrutiny Committee 

Subject: QBR 1 

Date: 2nd November 2022 Reference:  

 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:     
 
For Members to receive the quarterly business report for the period ending 30th September 2022 
 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

  
The Internal Scrutiny Committee monitors the Council performance each quarter via the 
QBR 
 

2. REPORT 
 
The QBR 2 (2022/23) is attached at Appendix 1 for the Committee’s information.  The 
current projected deficit for the financial year 2022/23 is £659k.  Members should note that 
the reduction from the deficit reported at QBR 1 (£1.081m) is largely explained by the 
release of £552k of reserves as approved by Full Council on the 5th of  September 2022.  
 
As previously reported at QBR 1, the housing crisis; allied to the inflationary pressures 
currently being faced by the Council are the two biggest areas of concern to the Council. The 
detail of the projected deficit is detailed within the QBR report. 
 
 

3. IMPLICATIONS 

 
Legal 
[...]
In light of the projected 2022/23 deficit reported to Full Council on the 5th September 2022, monies held in reserve which were 
not deemed critical to on-going / future service delivery were released to mitigate the projected 2022/23 deficit £552k 

Recent rises in interest rates have increased markedly the return the Council can make on its short term treasury deposits £412k 

The Council has been the recipient of various grants in recognition of its role in supporting various Government initiatives 
pertaining to the cost of living crisis. Whilst some additional resources have been engaged to carry out this work, it has largely 
been delivered within existing resources. £148k 

The Council set a vacancy target each year in recognition that there will be gaps between employees leaving the Council and 
the employment of their successors, for 2022/23 this target is £400k.  With the retention and recruitment issues facing the 
Council, the Council is forecasting the vacancy target will be exceeded by £134k £134k 

For 2022/23 the vehicular access charge for Northam Burrows were increased, with the chargeable season coming to an end 
the projected income is above target £165k 

Collection Fund Related Surpluses, e.g. additional monies received from the Devon Business Rate Pool, increased business 
rate income from renewable energy schemes £52k 

The Valuation Office is taking on some functionality currently undertaken by the Council Land Charges team. In order for this 
process to be completed there is a requirement to migrate data.  The Valuation Office has provided £49k in funding to the 
Council in respect of this task £49k 

 

P
age 15



5 
 

 

Investments September 2022 
 
 

Short Term Treasury Deposits Amount Trade Dates 
Ethical Investment 

Y/N Notional Cost 

Yorkshire Building Society 5,000,000 1 Year @ 2.46% 05/07/2022 - 05/07/2023 N -  

Nationwide Building Society 3,000,000 3 months @ 1.42% 06/07/2022 – 06/10/2022 N - 

Nationwide Building Society 2,
[...]
 housing sites which 
officers are assessing. The evidence-gathering required solely for five-
year housing land supply purposes is a significant part of the overall work 
required for the HELAA – currently working towards publication of a 5-
Year Housing Land Supply Position Statement in February 2023.   

• A provisional shortlist of HELAA stakeholder panel members has been 
agreed in consultation with the JPPC and an inception meeting is 
planned for December 2022.  

• Commissioning of external consultants to prepare evidence base:  

• First stage = Housing & Economic Development Needs Assessment; 
Retail, Leisure & Town Centres; Gypsies & Travellers Accommodation 
Needs Assessment Briefs have been prepared and are currently out to 
tender; Strategic Flood Risk Assessment Brief has been drafted. 

• Strategic Viability Assessment Report prepared and due to be considered 
by JPPC on the 14th October. 

• The Joint Planning Policy Committee (JPPC) is considering options for 
the review of the plan.  In particular which areas are still National 
Planning Policy Framework compliant which would not require such an in 
depth review 

• Officers have prepared a Report and comprehensive update to the 
Planning Advisory Toolkits to give Members the opportunity to revisit the 
agreed approach, reflecting on a range of emerging issues; importantly 
uncertainties relating to Government planning reforms, and with the 
benefit of an updated review of the performance of the Local Plan and its 
compliance with national planning policy.  

• This Report was due to be presented at the 14th October JPPC, however 
this meeting has had to be rearranged. It is intended that Report be 
presented as a discussion paper to Members with the purpose of 
stimulating debate with a view to moving towards an appropriate course 
of action for plan review and update. 

Finalisation / Draft 
publication of North 
Devon and Torridge 
Local Plan to help 
facilitate and enable 
investment, 
develop
[...]
 within 14 
working days - % 

29% 29% 80% See comment for EF2 

EF4 
Complainant updated or informed 
of decision within 56 days - % 

94% 51% 100%  

 

Major Projects & Estates 
 

Measure Description 
Total Year 

to Date 

Total Same 
Time Last 

year 

Year to 
date target 

Notes 

LE400 
End to end time for responsive 
repairs (Days) 

nr 4.2 7.0 Due to a change of contractor and process this is no longer recorded  

 

Revenue & Benefits 
 

Measure Description 
Total Year 

to Date 

Total Same 
Time Last 

year 

Year to 
date target 

Notes 

BV009 Council Tax Collection Rate 60.57 56.08% 58.03%  

 

BV010 
NNDR (Business Rates) Collection 
Rate 

60.65 55.76% 58.03%  

LE209 Debtor Collection YTD 101% 97.4% 98.0%  

 

P
age 37



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (INTERNAL) COMMITTEE – FORWARD PLAN 2022/23 
 

Cycle 1 
 

Cycle 2 Cycle 3    Cycle 4 
 

Cycle 5 Cycle 6 
 

Cycle 7 
 

Cycle 7  Cycle 8 

14 June 2022 26 July 2022 20 Sept. 2022 
Cancelled  

 2 Nov. 2022 13 Dec. 2022 7 Feb. 2023 21 Mar. 2023  

10 am 10am  10 am  10am 10am 10am 10am  

 
QBR 4 

 
Forward Plan / 

Work Programme 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
QBR1 

 
Census Results  

(JWal) 
 

Draft Digital by 
Default Strategy  

(JWal) 
 

Temporary 
Accommodation  

(SD) 

 
Grounds 

Maintenance 
Service Update 

 
Housing Strategy 

Update (JWil) 

  
QBR2 

 
Grounds 

Maintenance 
Service Update 

(RH) 
 
 

 
Social Values 

Update 
 

Homelessness 
Strategy (JW) 

 
Budget Special 

 
QBR3 

 

 

P
age 38

A
genda Item

 10


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	9 QBR 2
	Q2 QBR 2022-23 v2

	10 Consideration of the Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

INTERNAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEETING 
 

Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS 
 

Wednesday, 2 November 2022 - 10.00 am 

 
PRESENT Councillor P Watson (Chair) 

 Councillor T Inch (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors R Boughton, R Clarke, C Cottle-Hunkin, J Gubb, 

P Hames, S Harding and S Langford 

 
 Mr S Dengate and Mr I Harper 

 
ALSO PRESENT S Hearse - Chief Executive 
 S Dorey - Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring 

Officer) 
 D Heyes - Finance Manager (Section 151 Officer) 

 J Walter 
R Haste  

- Strategy, Performance & ICT Manager 
- Operational Services Manager  

 T Vanstone - Senior Electoral & Democratic Services 

Officer 
 K Brown - Democratic Services Officer 

 
 Councillors C Hodson and N Laws   

 

202.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

No apologies were received. 
 

203.    MINUTES  
 

Matters Arising  

 
The ICT, Strategy and Performance Manager confirmed that further information on 
the Census was due out today and would be brought forward to the next meeting. 

 
Following queries raised, the Chief Executive confirmed there was nothing in place 

for a review on the Local Housing Allowance or the re-assessment of Council Tax 
Banding.   
 

It was proposed by Councillor R Clarke, seconded by Councillor S Harding and – 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2022 be agreed as a correct 

record. 
 

(Vote: For – 9, Against – 0, Abstentions - 2) 



2 
 

 
 

 
204.    ACTION LIST  

 

There are no outstanding actions.  

 
205.    PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS  

 

There were no public contributions. 
 

206.    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when 

the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion. 
 

207.    URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 

No matters were brought forward. 
 

208.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II  
 

There were no Part II items. 

 
209.    GROUNDS MAINTENANCE UPDATE  

 

The Operational Services Manager attended the meeting to provide an update to 
Members on the first 6 months of the Grounds Maintenance being back in house. 

 
The first 6 months had been an interesting and successful time and a lot had been 

learnt.  
 
Details of staff TUPED over were provided and the work involved to ensure a 

smooth transition. Staff were now happier and with a few changes’ standards had 
improved. Work was now about quality and work was not rushed. With the summer 

coming to an end the seasonal staff had finished although one had remained in a 
different team.  
 

Complaints had reduced significantly.  
 

Regular staff meetings had taken place to engage staff which had benefited 
everyone and the focus was to continuingly improve the service.  
 

Unfortunately, a break in had occurred at the compound and greenhouses so 
further security had been implemented. Replacement of the stolen equipment had 

been sought through the insurance. 
 
The Operational Services Manager was still waiting for one more big machine and 

had purchased second hand equipment at a reasonable price.  
 



3 
 

 
 

Grass cutting had gone well and under the old contract would have stopped by 
now.  

 
Positive comments had been received regarding work carried out across the district 

as a whole and not just in Bideford. Complimentary remarks had been made 
concerning the flowers following the Queens Jubilee celebrations and work would 
continue to improve the ongoing maintenance of plants.  

 
Moving forward TDC now had the flexibility to adapt to suit seasons and 

maintenance routines were not so rigid. 
 
Biodiversity would be looked at in the future. 

 
A shredder mulcher had been purchased and costings already showed its worth.  

 
A discussion followed. 
 

Councillor Inch wanted to thank the Operational Services Manager and team on 
behalf of the Bideford Rotary Club for the work carried out regarding the planting of 

500 bulbs for the PolioPlus Partners Program. 
 
Following a query, it was confirmed that the stolen equipment was replaced like for 

like. 
 

The Operational Services Manager explained how the shredder mulcher would 
work and advised he would enquire with Sam Oliver, the Grounds Maintenance 
Supervisor on leaf collecting in parks.  

 
In response to a query the Operational Services Manager advised he had not 

received any complaints from the residents of Torrington regarding the standard of 
maintenance. Torrington is a large area with 12 sites to maintain and when they 
were inherited, they were in poor condition. These were a priority to bring up to 

standard with the resources TDC have. He hoped the residents of Torrington had 
seen improvements like the rest of the district. If Rack Park was not to a 

satisfactory standard, he was happy to discuss further with any Members.  
 
A request for funding from the volunteers of Rack Park had been received. Advice 

was given to approach their local Councillor for possible grant money for bulbs.  
 

Members commented that improvement had been seen across the district.  
 
The Operational Services Manager left the meeting at 10.30am.  

 
 

210.    QBR 2  
 

The Finance Manager (S151 Officer) presented the report, the purpose of which 

was for Members to receive the quarterly business report for the period ending 30 th 
September 2022. Salient points of the report were highlighted to Members with an 



4 
 

 
 

emphasis that the financial pressures of the Council were expenditure led not 
income led.  

 
Following the presentation of the report questions were asked with the below 

responses: 
 
It was advised that all options to secure further hostel accommodation were being 

investigated and that housing crisis was a constant agenda item at Senior 
Management meetings.  

 
In the event of an increase in Planning appeals, the affect to TDC would be an 
increase to the overspend.  

 
The remodelling of Barton House hostel would take place once new hostel 

accommodation had been secured which would then free space in Barton House 
hostel to enable the work. Until such time remodelling was not viable.  
 

The Chief Executive explained the purpose of the QBR and advised any specific 
questions in relation to services would need to be directed to the relevant 

department.  
 
Performance targets within the QBR were set by Members. 

 
Questions on the QBR need to be asked in advance so that a detailed answer can 

be provided.  
 
The QBR was noted. 

 
QBR Questions and Answers. 

 
Questions regarding the QBR were asked for in writing prior to the meeting to allow 
Officers time to formulate a response.  

 
The Chair presented the Q&A supplement during which the following additional 

comments/questions were raised: 
 

 as the Levelling Up bid had yet to been announced alternatives for the 

development of Middledock had not been investigated;  

 to investigate non-statutory activities as a cost centre would require a 

separate exercise; 

 the Senior Accountant (Deputy S151 Officer) is aware of the need for green 

and ethical investments however is constrained by the Treasury 
Management policy. The Council cannot afford any loss at present; 

 further information was provided regarding the Northern Devon recovery 

plan and how it had escalated into the set up Northern Devon Futures board. 
Work was ongoing with agent and partners on producing something tangible 

that could be reported back to this committee; 

 the Medium-Term Financial Strategy report is scheduled to be presented at 

Full Council on 12th December; 



5 
 

 
 

 the Community Project Officer had made contact with Parish Councils 
regarding the takeover of parks and play areas that TDC own;  

 details of new Enforcement staff were given and a company that may 
investigate older cases. TDC are not obliged to carry out enforcement. When 

undertaking the review of the QBR Members asked for % to be shown. 
Powers of prosecution are restricted and progress on Enforcement issues 

can be made by negotiating;  
 

211.    CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 

The forward plan was discussed and updated.  

 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 11.30 am 

 
 

Chair:  Date:  
 
 


